## Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Finance Division, Ministry of Finance Monitoring-1 www.mof.gov.bd

Record Number: Date: 29/10/2023

07.00.0000.097.14.008.23.104

Recipients: Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Finance Division,

Ministry of Finance, Segunbagicha, Dhaka-1000

Subjected ministrative sanction of the officials for attending the 5th batch of training on 'Policy Analysis Course: Singapore Component' at Lee Kuan Yew School of Public Policy (LKYSPP), National University of Singapore in Singapore during 20 November-01 December 2023.

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's Approval for the following persons to participate in the 5<sup>th</sup> batch of training on 'Policy Analysis Course: Singapore Component' at Lee Kuan Yew School of Public Policy (LKYSPP), National University of Singapore in Singapore during 20 November-01 December 2023 or nearer possible dates (excluding transit period) under the terms and conditions described in Para 02:

S1.	Name	Designation (Not in Seniority) & Institute		
Course Management Team				
1.	MD. MAHFUZUL ALAM KHAN	Joint Secretary & Deputy Executive Program Director (Public), SEIP, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance		
2.	MD RAKIBUL HASAN	Senior Assistant Secretary, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance		
3.	DEBASHIS DAS	Deputy Program Director, BIGM-SEIP Project, BIGM		
Training Participants				
4.	TARIQ MAHMUD	General Staff Officer (Major), Bangladesh Army		
5.	KRISHNA PROSHAD BISWAS	Joint Director, Bangladesh Bank		

	UMMA FARHANA	Assistant Professor (Accounting),.
6.	CHOWDHURY	Bangla College, Dhaka
	77.4.63.673.7	
7.	YASMIN	Lecturer (Sociology), Begum Rokeya
	SULTANA	University, Rangpur.
8.	ABDUL HALIM	Advocate, Bangladesh Supreme Court
9.	MD JASHIM	Deputy Director, Bangladesh
	UDDIN	Competition Commission
10.	JUBAYER AHMED	Additional Agriculture Officer
		Department of Agricultural
		Extension, Chouddagram
11.	MOHAMMAD JAFAR IKBAL	Project Assistant, Promoting
		Investment and Enhancing Industrial
		Competitiveness, (Ministry of
		Industries, JICA Project)
12.	MD AL AMIN	Joint Director, Bangladesh Bank
13.	G M SHAKUR	Assistant Professor (Political Science)
13.		Abdulpur Govt. College, Natore
	SANGEETA BHATTACHERJEE	Senior Monitoring Officer
14.		Dept. of Agricultural Extension,
		Khamarbari, Dhaka
	SATARUPA TALUKDER	Senior Assistant Secretary,
15.		Secondary and Higher Education
		Division, Ministry of Education
16	MD SALIMUL	Principal (Deputy Registrar),
16.	ALAM SHAHIN	Cooperative Zonal Institute, Naogaon
17.	MD SHIFUL	Company Secretary, Dhaka Bus Rapid
	ISLAM	Transit Co. Ltd.
10	NILIMA	Deputy Director, Bangladesh Betar,
18.	MAUSUMI	Dhaka
19.	SAIYEDATUN	Joint Registrar, Department of
	NESA	Cooperatives, Dhaka
20	KAZI SHAIBAL	Additional Director, Bangladesh Bank
20.	SIDDIQUI	
21.	NAZMUN	Country Coordinator, Bangladesh
	NAHER	Water Partnership
22.	MD MAHBUBUR	Additional Director, Bangladesh Bank
	RAHMAN	
23.	MD REJAUL	Joint Director (System Analyst),
	KARIM	Bangladesh Bank
	<u> </u>	

24.	MD LIAQOAT ALI SHAIKH	Deputy Director (Senior Assistant Secretary) Bangladesh Public Service Commission Secretariat
25.	MD SERAJUL ISLAM	Deputy Director (Senior Assistant Secretary), Health Economics Unit Health Services Division, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
26.	SURABHI GHOSH	Joint Director, Bangladesh Bank
27.	SADIKA AKTER	Joint Director, Bangladesh Bank
28.	MD ABU SAYEM JIKU	Senior Scientific Officer, Bangladesh Jute Research Institute
29.	MOHAMMAD NURUL AFSER	Joint Director, Bangladesh Bank
30.	AKM JUBAER	Additional Chief Controller of Defense Finance, Office of the Additional Chief Controller of Defense Finance (BOF), Gazipur
31.	A S M SHAHRIAR JAHAN	Executive Engineer, Public Works Department, Dhaka
32.	MAHMUD AHMED	Wing Commander, Bangladesh Air Force

## 02. Terms and Conditions:

- 1. The period of visit will be treated as on duty;
- 2. The participants will draw their usual pay and allowances in local currency and no part of it would be drawn in foreign currency;
- 3. All expenses related to the training and travel will be borne by the Asian Development Bank (ADB) on behalf of the Skills for Employment Investment Program (SEIP) project;
- 4. The participants will have to submit a report to the Executive Project Director (EPD) of SEIP Project within five days after their return from the course;
- 5. The participants will not be allowed to stay abroad beyond the specified time;
- 6. All the course management team and the trainee participants will leave Dhaka on 19 November 2023 or nearer date and return to Dhaka on 02 December 2023 or nearer date.
- 03. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

Yours faithfully,



29-10-2023

Md. Rakibul Hasan Senior Assistant Secretary Phone: +8802223390061 Email:

rakibh@finance.gov.bd

Date: 29/10/2023

Record Number:

07.00.0000.097.14.008.23.104/1(15)

A copy has been sent for consideration and necessary (if applicable) action (Not in seniority):

- 1) Additional Secretary, Macroeconomic Wing, Finance Division
- 2) Additional Secretary, Adiministration & Coordination Wing, Finance Division
- 3) Ms. Fatema Rahim Veena, Executive Project Director (Additional Secretary), SEIP Project, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance
- 4) Director General (Consular), Ministry of Foreign Affairs
- 5) Director General, Immigration and Passports, Agargaon, Dhaka
- 6) Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka
- 7) MR. MD. MAHFUZUL ALAM KHAN, Joint Secretary and DEPD (Public), SEIP Project, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance
- 8) Personal Secretary (Additional), Office of the Minister, Finance Division
- 9) Joint Secretary, Finance Division
- 10) Personal Secretary, Office of the Secretary, Finance Division
- 11) Senior Assistant Secretary, Monitoring-1, Finance Division
- 12) MR. DEBASHIS DAS, Deputy Program Director, BIGM-SEIP Project, BIGM
- 13) ....., Trainee Participants
- 14) Senior System Analyst, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance (with a request to upload this GO in the website of Finance Division)
- 15) Accounts Officer, Finance Division, Ministry of Finance

29-10-2023

Md. Rakibul Hasan Senior Assistant Secretary